following fair value measurement hierarchy:

 Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities (Level 1).
 Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or

liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (Level 2).
 Inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (that is,

unobservable inputs) (Level 3).

Votorantim Industrial S.A. and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
As at December 31, 2012
All amounts in millions of Reais unless otherwise stated

39

As at December 31, 2012 and 2011, the financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value were
classified as Level 2 in the fair value measurement hierarchy.

6.1.3 Sensitivity analysis

Presented below is the sensitivity analysis for outstanding positions in financial instruments based
on appreciation/ depreciation of the main risk factors according to the following scenarios:

 Scenario I: based on the market forward curves and quotations as at December 31,

2012, and representing a probable scenario in management's opinion as at December

31, 2013.

 Scenario II: considers a stress factor of + / – 25% applied to the market forward curves

and quotations as at December 31, 2012.

 Scenario III: considers a stress factor of + / – 50% applied to the market forward curves

and quotations as at December 31, 2012.

Votorantim Industrial S.A. and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
As at December 31, 2012
All amounts in millions of Reais unless otherwise stated

40

Balance sheet accounts Impacts on profit (loss)

Scenario I Scenarios II and III Scenario I Scenarios II and III

Risk factors

Assets Liabilities National Unit Changes from

12/31/2012

Results of

scenario I -25% -50% 25% 50%

Results of

scenario I -25% -50% 25% 50%
Foreign exchange rate

USD 2,245 13,524 1,059 USD 3% (177) 1,649 3,297 (1,649) (3,297) 228 (2,078) (4,156) 2,078 4,156

EUR 40 2,119 57 EUR 1% (1) (12) (25) 12 25 (16) 491 982 (491) (982)

Interest rates

BRL - CDI 4,144 5,129 1,758 BRL 0 bps 20 39 (20) (39) 8 15 (8) (15)

USD Libor 5,039 1,206 USD 12 bps (4) 2 4 (2) (4) (1) 1 (1)

Price - commodities

Nickel 8,718 metric ton 2% (2) 21 43 (21) (43) (4) 45 90 (45) (90)

Zinc 420,163 metric ton 7% (14) 51 103 (51) (103) (38) 145 290 (145) (290)

Aluminum 149,695 metric ton 1% (6) 146 291 (146) (291)

Copper 5,481 metric ton 0% 21 41 (21) (41)

Silver 998 k oz () 2% (1) 14 28 (14) (28)

Impacts on comprehensive income

Votorantim Industrial S.A. and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
As at December 31, 2012
All amounts in millions of Reais unless otherwise stated

41

6.1.4 transactions and future commitments subject to
cash flow and fair value hedges

The Company adopts hedge accounting practices in relation to the operating margin of metals,

designating the contracted derivatives as cash flow hedges. As a consequence of the adoption of

hedge accounting, the changes in the fair values of the derivatives contracted for this program are

recorded in equity. When the sales of the products subject to hedging are realized, the fair value of

these derivatives is reclassified to the statement of income.